Wisconsin law.
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8Ec. ~. The stockholder" 1,;l1all he liaule in their i111Uvid-:L•di•l~ua1 lia1'1-

ual capacity f11r all dehts crmtracterl by said company. · 1 

S~;c. ll. 'l'hi;; act shall take efit'Ct and be in tiwce from 
and after itB pa.,i,;uge. 

J. lik~I. SIIXFTER, 
Speaker of tlie .f.<,qcmbly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
Prtsic/e;1t pro tem. nf tlie Sc11ate. 

Approved. April 1 i, 1%:3. 
J,EONAHD J. FJ .. H.WELL. 

[ P11Ui.•lied J1111e :.!:.!, l R5:!. J 

----- --·-- - - - - ------- ----- --
An Act to lneorponi.to Lho R·icluc, Jaue ... m •• ~n1 \lls.i••lppl Rail no~J Company. Chap 3 9 2 

Tlie peopl,; r!f th'3 Stafo qj' Wis1Jon.vi11, r.pre8oited in 
&natd ctnd .A.~8e111bl!J, d.o •'ilflcl a.yfollow8: 

Swrm:-r 1. Charles S. Wright, lfarshall }.[. Strong, 
Samuel H. liu~h, ,J amcs Catton, Peter Campl>dl, Henry Comm1 .. 1o .. n. 

8. Dura11d, J a:ne.i I l. Earn1;:'t, J uha Dickson, I>aniel Law-
i:on, 'William .J. Allen, S. S. l::trlow, .fame" 7\ eil, anu "rm. 
A. Lawrence, shall be nnd they are hereby appointed cum­
missioner.;, under the <lirection of a maj<)rity uf whom, 
snbscri ptions 111:1y be recei vcu to the capital stock of the 
Jtacine,. Jaaes\"ille and lifi:>si~~ippi Hail H<>:ul Compauy, 
hereby mcorporated, and they ipay cause book~ to be open-
ed at such times nnu place:> ll:l they may direct, for the pur-
pose uf recei \·ing suh~eri pt ions to the eapital stuck of said 
conipauy, first gi\·ing thirty <lay:;' notice of tlie times and 
places by pnblisui11g the same in one newspaper printed at 
Madison, and one in the Yillage of .Jancs\·ille, and one in • 
the city of Racine. 

SEC. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be three c pltai t 11 
million dollars, in share.i of one hundred dollars each, and • 1 oc 

as soon as three hun<lred share:> of stock shall be subscrib-
ed, and five dollar:> on each share actually paid in, the sul>-
scribers of such stock with such other persons as shall as-
HOCiate with them fur that purpose, their successors and as-
signs, shall be, and they are hereby declared and created 
a body corporate and politic, by the name and style of the 
"Racine, Janesville and .Mississippi Hail Road Company," created 1>oo1,­
with perpetual sue.cession, and by that name shall have all oorporaw. 
the privileges, franchises, and immunities incident to a cor­
JlOration; they shall be capable in law of purchasing, hold-
mg, selling, leasing, and conv~ying estate, real1 personal, 
or mixed, so far as the same may be necessary for the pur-

-pnaee hereinafter mentioned ; and in their corporate name 
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may sue and Le sned, plead anrl be impleaded, may have 
a common seal and may alter the same at pleasure. and 
gel){'rally may do all and :>i11gular tlie mattel'I and thinga 
which to them it shall lawfnlly appertain tv du for the well 
Lelng of said corporation. 

SEc. 3. The i;aid comm i5~iouer~, or a majority of tht·m, 
after said three humlred shares of stnek shall have been 

To call mect.ing ' ·1. d f' ·I J 11 · 1 h" 't d ' suusc1·1ue · a~ a 111·esa11 , s m. g-1 nl at ca~t t 11 y ti)"S 
notice in the Be\\'~papL'l"s l1erc.>iubcfore 111euti11ned, of the 
time aurl pbce by t!i,•m app,)inted for the snbscrihc:-~ (1r 
stockholders tu meet fur tlie pnrpo~e of ele('ting thirteen 
<lirectors. and anuualh· tliei'eaftcr tbe 1;aid stockholdel'3 
shall meet on the thii·d \\' c<lne;:(Ln- of .Januan· for the 
purpose of clceti11~ director5 a,; afor~:;aiJ, up1.m ii like pre· 

rro.;,0 Yiou~ notice to Le 1-{i ,.~,n as aful"L'~llid : l'rol'i1/1 il, That pre· 
vions tn the Jir,;t elcdion. the cr1mrni.::;;iunc·r;; l1ereinbcfore 
nnme<l shall elect one of their nnr11ber pre~id1·nt. and they 
shall p~rform all tl:e llutic" nn<l b~ inn•:tt:cd with all thti 
power::; of Jire<.:t••l"S: Awl }'i'o1•idtd. Tirnt if from any 
cause au cleetion shall ll(•t he held nt the n·;..;nbr time spe· 
citied thcrefur, the ~ame may he hL"hl at an\· uther time, 
on notice as afl•rc~aid; that until sud1 clectiun, the direc· 
t,w;; of tbc 1m·ccdi11g year ;;hall cnntim:c t" net, and that 
this ehartl'l" t<hall J11Jt Ue av.ii.Je<l hy rC•b·.•ll of the irregu­
larity 01· wa11t of such l·lvcti"n: And p1·11c:d,·d ,tlso. That 
in ca-e of vaeancy frum the Jent Ii, rc11w\·al, or re•i~natil•ll 
of any dir1.::ct<1r, lii,.; place· may L" fillet! by a majority of 
the board ._,f direct11r::i. 

Sm. 4. Tl1e affair;; of said corp·iratinn sliall be managed 
~0':':.:d or direc· Lv a bnnrd of tliirtecu director:,:, wh" shall ht· cl10;.;en an-

• 11';1ally hy ballot, on the tlays hcrciniwfure pre~cribed, by 
the stuckholdcr~ of said ('om1•n11y, the ,., .. te=- to he delivered 
in person or Ly proxy du l_y anthorize!l, which directors 
shall appoint 011e of their number to Le president, and 
shall re:;)'ectivcly serve for one.year, or until other direc· 
tors arc elected; they i>hall ham power to make and es­
iahlish such by-laws; rules, and regulations not inconsis· 
tent with the constitution and laws of this state, as may be 
necessary for the well ordering the affairs of said company. 

SEc. 5. None but stockholders shall be elected direc· 
F.ach •hare of tors, and at e\'ery election, and in all cases where stock· 
:~~:t!~ltled "°holders shall be called upon to vote, each share of stock 

shall be entitled to ono vote, and iu all cases of electi0ll8 
of directdrs, the thirteen stockholders having the highest 
number of votes shall be declared elected. 

rewen or cUreo- SEc~ 6. The said dire~tors shall meet at such times and 
&on. places, and be convened in such manner as they may here-
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after decide upon. A majority of said directors shall be a

quorum for the transaction of business, who in the absence

of the president shall appoint a president pro tam. The

said directors shall appoint a secretary, treasurer, and such

engineers and other ofiiccrs as they may find necessary;

and they shall have full power to fix the compensation of

all oflicers or agents, and may demand adequate security

for the performance of their respective trusts; they shall

decide the time and manner and proportions in which the

said stockholders shall pay the money due on their respec-

tive shares, and forfeit to the use of the company the share

or shares of every person or persons failing to pay any in-

stallment so required, at a reasonable period, not less than

sixty days atter the time by them appointed for the pay-

ment thereof; they shall have full power to regulate tolls,

to make such covenants, contracts, and agreements with

any person, co'partnership, or body politic whatsoever, as

the construction and management of the Works and the

convenience and interest of the company may require, and

in general to snperintend and direct all the operations, re-

ceipts, disbursements, and other proceedings of the com-

pany: Provided, That no installment called in at any one

time shall exceed twelve dollars per share, and that no in-

stallment shall be called for by the directors without at

least thirty days’ notice thereof in the newspapers herein-

before named.

See. 7. The directors chosen as aforesaid, shall issue a _

certificate to each stockholder for the number of shares he mm

or she may subscribe for or hold in said corporation, sign-

ed by the president and countersigned by the secretary,

and sealed with the common seal, subject, however, to all

payments due or to become thereon, Which stock shall be

transferable in person or by attorney, executors, adminis-

trators, guardians, or trustees, under such regulations as

may be provided for in the by-laws of said company.

SEC. 8. At each annual meeting of the stockholders To exhibit-Mo-

for the purpose of electing directors, the directors of the "m"

preceding year shall exhibit to them a complete statement

of the aifairs and doings of the company for such year;

and special meetings of the stockholders may be called by

order of the directors, or by stockholders holding one-

fourth of the capital stock on like notice as that required

for annual meetings, specifying moreover the object of such.

meeting; but- no business shall be transacted at such spe-

cial meeting, unless a majority in value of the stockhold-

ers shall attend in person or by proxy.

SEC. 9. The said company shall have power to locate

Proviso.
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after decide upon. A majority of said directors shall be a 
quorum for the.transuetion of business, who in the abdence 
of the president shall appoint a president pro tqm. The 
said director8 shall appoint a secretary, treasurer, and sucq 
engineers and other officers as they may find necessary; 
and they sha1l have full power to fix the c0mpcnsation of 
all officers or agent8, and may demand adequate security 
for the performance of their respective trusts; they shall 
decide t.be time and manner and proportions in which the 
said stockholders shall pay the mone.Y due on their respec-
tive shares, and forfeit to the use of the company the share 
or shares of every person or per~ons failing to pay any in­
stallqient so·required, at a reasonable period, not less than 
sixty days after the time by them appointed for the pay­
ment thereof; they shall have full power to regulate tolls, 
to make such ~ovenants., contracts, and agreements. with 
any peraun, co-partnerahip, or body politic whatsoever, ae 
the constt·uction and management of the works and the 
convenience and intere3t of the company may require, and 
in general to superintend and direct all the operation8. re .. 
ceipts, disburaements, and other proceedinga of the corn· 
pany,: Provided, That no installment. calleJ in at any one PNftle. 

time shall exceed twel v·e dollara per share, and that no in· 
stallment shall be called for b.Y the direct•>rs without at 
least thirty daya' notice thereof in the newapapers herein­
before named. 

SEc. 7. The director3 cho3en a~ aforesaid, shall issue a 
certificate to each stockholder for the number of ~hares he!~!.1111• ..ua. 
or she may subscribe for or hold in said corporation, sign- · 
ed by the presid~nt and counteroigned by the secretary, 
and sealed with the common seal, subject, however, to all 
payments due Or to become thereon, Which stock 8hllrll be 
tran~t'erable in perdon or by attorney, executora, adminis-
tratoro, gnarditt1H, or truitee~, under such regulations as 
may be proviued tor in the by-law~ of said company. 

SEo. M. At each annual meeting of the stoqkholders To exh!Mt ..... 

for the purpose of electing directors, th!3· directora of the meo~. 
preceding year shall exhibit to them a complete statement 
of the affairs and doingA of the company for such year; 
and special meetings of the stockholders may be called by. 
order of the directors, or by stockholders ·holding one-
fourth of the capital stock on like notice as that required 
for annual meeting~. speci(ving moreover the object of sucbc 
meeting; but no business shall be transacted at sueh spe· 
cial meeting, unless a majority in value of the stockhold-
ers shall attend in person or by proxy . 

.Soo. 9.. The said col.Jlpany shall have power to locate 
'11'. n .. : : ... -.1 .,:-.............. 
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Route of road.

and construct a single or double track railroad from the

city of Racine, in the county of Racine, via the vil-

lage of Janesville, through the counties of Rock, Green,

LaFayette, and Grant, to the Mississippi river; and shall

have power to transport, take and carry property and per-

sons upon the same by power and force of steam, of ani-

mals, or of any mechanical or other power, or by any com-

bination of them ; and they shall also have power to make,

conduct, and erect all such side tracks, turn-outs, and con-

necting tracks, and also such warehouses, toll houses, ma-

chine shops, carriages, cars, and other works and append-

ages, as may be necessary for the convenience of the com-

pany for the use of the said rail road, and also to connect said

rail road, and operate the same with other rail roads and

branch rail roads in the state of \Visconsin, and consoli-

date the capital stock of the said company with the capi-

tal stock of any rail road company with which the roads

of the said companies shall intersect, and shall have full

power to place the road of this company and its capital

stock so consolidated, under the direction of a joint board

of directors to be chosen on such terms as the directors of

the companies consolidating their capital stock shall agree

- “POD .

How charter for-

feitedf

May enter upon

lands.

SEO. 10. If said corporation shall not within five years

from the passage of this act commence the construction of

said rail road, and shall not within-ten years complete the

same, then the rights, privileges, and powers of said cor»

poration under this act shall be void.

SEO. 11. It shall be lawful for said company, their offi-

cers, engineers, and agents, to enter upon any land for the

purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating the route of

said road, doing thereto no unnecessary damage; and when

the said route shall be determined by the said company, it

shall be lawful for them, their agents, officers, engineers,

contractors, and servants, at any time, to enter upon, take-

possession of, and use such lands, not exceeding one hun-

dred and thirty feet in width, along the line of said route,

subject, however, to the payment of such compensation as

the company may have agreed to pay therefor, or such as

shall be ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed and

rovided in such cases respectively; and said company are

urther authorized by their officers, engineers, agents, and

servants, to enter upon lands adjacent to the rail road be-

yond the limits of one hundred and thirty feet, in the man-

ner provided in this act, when necessary for the purpose of

erecting depot buildings, station houses, and necessary fix-

tures for the operation and for the business of said road,
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Route of road. an<l construct a single or double track railroad from the· 
city of I~acine, in the county of Racine, via the Yil­
lage of tT ane~wille, through the counties of Rock, Green, 
LaFayette, and Grant, to the :Mississippi river; and shall 
have power to transport, take anJ. carry property and per­
sons upon the same by power and force of ~team, of ani­
mals, or of any mechanical or other power, or by any com­
bination of them; and they ~hall also ha Ye power to make~ 
conduct, and erect all such side tracks, turn-outs, and con­
necting tracks., and a1so such w·arehonscs, toll houses, ma­
chine shops, carriages, cars, and other works and append­
ages, as may be necessary for the conn.:mience of the com­
pany for the use of the said rail road, an cl also to connect said 
rail road, and operate the same 'vith other rail roads and 
lJrancb rail roads in the state of "'\Visconsin, and consoli­
date the capital stock of the said company ,, .. ith the cap:­
tal stock of any rail road company with 'vhich the roads 
of the said companies shall intersect, and shall have full 
power to place the road of this corn pm1y nnd its capital 
stock so €onso]idated, mH.ler the direction uf a joint board 
of directors to be chosen on snch terms as the directors of 
the companies conso]idating their capital stuck shall agree 

, upon. 
Howcharterfor· SEc. 10. If said corporation shall not w·ithin fin~ years 
feited~ from the p~s~age of this act commence the constrriction oi' 

said rail road, and shall not within .ten years complete the 
same, then the rights, privileges, and pol',·ers of said eor­
poration under this act ~hall be void. 

May •Dtwupon SEc. 11. It shall be lawful for said company, their offi· 
la.nda. cers, engineers, and agents, to enter ppon any land for the 

purpose of exploring, smTeying, and locating the route of 
said road, doing thereto no unnecessary damage; and when 
the said route shall be determined by the said company, it­
shall be lawful for them" their agents, officers, eugineer3~ 
contractors, and servants, at any time, to enter npon, tnke 
possession of, and use such lauds, not exceeding one hun­
dred and thirty feet in width, along the line of said route .. 
subject, however, to the payment of such compensation as 
the company may have agreed to pay therefor, or such as 
shall be ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed and 
provided in such cases respectively; and said company are 
further authorized by their officers, engineers, agents, and 
servants, to enter upon lands adjacent to the rail road be­
yond the limits of one hundred and thirty feet, in the man­
ner provided in this act, when necessary for the purpose of 
erecting depot buildings, station houses, and necessary :fix­
tures for the operation and for the business of said road, 
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D

and for the purpose of making drains and giving a proper

direction to watercourses across 0r along said road, when the

same are necessary beyond the limits of said read, and to

remove all substances and things which might endanger,

obstruct or interfere with the free use of said road, and to

deposit earth, gravel, and stone taken from cuts, and to ob-

tain earth, gravel, stone and other materials for embank-

ments and structures necessary to the construction and re—

pairs of said road, doing, however, no unnecessary dam-

age, and all lands so acquired, and all damages which shall

be done to any lands or property under the provisions of

this section, shall be ascertained and paid for in the man-

ner and agreeably to the provision hereinafter provided;

and when such damage shall have been paid for, or tend-

ered, the title of the land occupied by such fixtures, exca-

vations and embankments, shall vest in fee simple in said

company.

See. 12. When the said corporation cannot agree with

the owner or owners of such required land, for the pur-

chase thereof, or as to the compensation to be paid there-

for, or when by reason of the legal incapacity, or absence

of any such owner or owners, no such agreement or pur-

chase can be made, then, and in that case, it shall be law-

ful for any judge of the supreme court of this state, on ap-

plication of the said company, and at the cost and charge

of said company, to appoint three disinterested persons re-

siding in the counties through which the said road runs,

whose duty it shall be to view and examine the lands so

taken, with the buildings and improvements, if any there-

on, and to estimate the value of the land so taken or re-

quired by the said company, and all damages which the

owner or owners thereof shall sustain or may have sustain-

ed by reason of the taking of the same for the construction

and use of said road or ,Works appertaining thereto, taking

into consideration the advantages as well as the disadvan-

tages of the same by means of the construction and 0 er-

ation of said road to the said owner or owners; an it

shall be the duty of the said company to give three weeks’

notice of their application to the judge of the supreme

Howdamagel

settled.

court for the appointment of the said commissioners, to be .

published for three successive weeks in a newspaper pub-

lished at the capital of the state, and also in a newspaper,

if there shall be any published, in each of the counties

through which said road may be located, and the affidavit

of the publisher or printer shall be legal evidence of such

publication; and the persons so appointed, before enters

ing upon the discharge of such duties, shall take an oath
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and far the purpose of making drains and cri ving a proper 
direct.ion to wateJ·courses across or along said road, when the 
same are necessary beyond the limits of said road, and to 
remove all substances and things which might endanger, 
obstruct or interfere with the free use of said road, and to 
deposit earth, gravel, and stone taken from cuts, and to ob-

. tain earth, gravel, stone and other materials for embank­
ments and structures nece:;sary to the construction and re­
pairs of said road, doing, however, no unuecessary dam­
age, and all lands so acquired, and all damages which shall 
be done to any lands or property under the provisions of 
this section, shall be ascertained and paid for in the man­
ner and agreeably to the pruv'i:;ion hereinafter provided; 
and when such damage shall have been paid for, or tend­
ered, the title of the land occupied by such fixtures, exca­
vations and emLankments, shall Yest in fee simple in said 
company. 

SEc. 12. When the sai<l corporation cannot agree with Howdamage1 

the owner or owners of such required land, for the pur- settled. 

chase ther~of, 01· aa to the com peusation to be paid there-
for, or when by reason of' the legal incapacity, or absence 
of any such owner or owner$, no such agreement or pur-
chase can be made,' then, and in that .case, it shall he law-
ful for any judge of the supreme court of this state, on ap~ 
plication of the said company, and at the cost and charge 
of said company, to appoint three disinterested persons re .. 
siding in the counties through which the said road runs, 
whose duty it shall be to view and examine the lands· so 
taken, with the buildings and improvements, if any there-
on, and to estimate the value of the land so taken or re-
quired by the said company, and all damages which the 
owner or ownera thereof shall sustain or may have sustain~ 
ed by reason of the taking of the same for the construction 
and use of said road or ~works appertaining thereto, taking 
into consideration the advantages as well as the disadvan-
tages of the same by means of the conatruction and oper· 
ation of said road to the said ~wner or ownera ; and it 
shall be the duty of the said compan1 to give three weeks' 
notice of their application to the Judge of the supreme 
court for the appointment of the said commissioners, to be . 
published for three succeasive weeks in a newspaper pub· 
lished at the capital of the state, and also in a newspaper, 
if there shall be any published, in each of the countiea 
thraugh which said road may be located, and the affidavit 
of the publisher or printer shall be legal evidence of such 
publication ; and the persons so appointed, before enter· 
ing upon e dischar e of such duties, ehall .take an oath 
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Proviso,

before some justice of the peace or other person compe-

tent to administer oaths, faithfully and according to the

best of their abilities, to examine the land so taken or re-

quired by said-company, and impartially to estimate and

appraise the value of the same and the damage or injury

which the owner or owners thereof shall have sustained,

or may sustain by reason of the taking and using thereof _

by the said company, over and above the benefits and ad-

vantages which such owner or owners shall derive from

the construction of such rail road; whereupon such com-

missioners shall proceed toexaminc the premises and esti-

mate the value of such land, and the amount of damage,

if any, over and above the benefits and advantages which

may accrue to such owner or owners as aforesaid, and shall

make a report in writing of such valuation, under their

hands and seals, to the circuit court of the county where

the land lies, and shall return the same within thirty days

after their appointment, to the clerk of the circuit court of

the county in which they reside, and it shall be the duty

of the said clerk to file the same; and in case no appeal

shall be made within thirty days after the filing of said re-

ports as hereinafter provided, then the said clerk shall re-

cord the same at the expense of the said company, and

judgment of the said court shall be entered thereon, on mo-

tion of either party, at any term of said court: Provided,

That either party may appeal to said court within thirty

days after said report shall have been filed in the clerk’s

office, and such appeal shall be tried in the same manner

as other issues are tried in said court, and the jury empan-

nelled to try the same shall find the value of the land so

taken or required by said company; and the dama es which

the owner or owners thereof shall have sustained or may

sustain by the taking of the same, Over and above the ben-

efits which will accrue to such owner or owners from the

construction of such rail road, and judgment of court shall

be entered accordingly: Provided also, That it shall not

be lawful for the said commissioners or said court to pro-

ceed in the assessment of damages, or in the valuation of

any lands or materials as aforesaid, in the absence of the

owner or owners thereof, his, her, or their agents or attor-

neys, unless it shall be shown to them by competent testi-

mony that the said owner or owners have had at least five

days’notice of the time and place at which such assess-

ment or valuation was to be made, or that the said owner

or owners are absent from the state of Wisconsin ; and if

the said owner or owners shall be minors, or non urn/4,0;
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before some justice of the peace or other person compe­
tent to administer oaths, faithfully and according to the 
best of their abilities, to exn.mine the land sn taken or re­
quired by said company, and impartially to estimate and 
appraise the value of the same and the damage or injury 
which the owner or owner~ thereof shall hn.,·c sustained, 
or may sustain by rcaso11 of the taking and using thereof 
by the said cornpany, over and above the benefits and ad­
vantages \vliich such owner or owners shall derive from 
the constrnction of sucl1 rail road; whereupon such com­
mis~ioncrs shall proceed to.examine the premises and esti­
mate the value of such land, aud the amount of damage, 
if any, Jver an<l above tlie benefits and advantages which 
mav accrue to such owner or O\HH?rs a~ aforesaid, and shall 
maim a report in writing of such valuation, under their 
hands and eeals., to the ci1 cuit court of the county where 
the land lies, nnd shall return the Rnme within thirty days 
after tlwir appointment, to the clerk of the eircuit court of 
the connty in which they re~.ide, :-:nd it sl1a1l be tho duty 
of the sairl clc1k to file the same; nnd in cn3e no appen.l 
sh n 11 be urn cl l~ 'vi t li in th i rt v d n y s a ft er the fi I in 0_' u f f- a~ d re­
port~ as hereinafter provid~d, then the said c1c;·k shall re­
cord the st\rne at the ex1K1n.se of the said cu!npany, and 
judgment of tho sn.iJ court shall be mitered thereon~ on mo­
tion of eitlicr p~r-ty., nt any krm of ~aitl cuurt: l)rovi(fed, 
That e1ther party may ap11c)al to said cuurt \Vithin thirt.v 
d ny ti a ft er !) a i <l report sh al l ha v c been fi I c d in the ch\ r k '~ 
office, and such appeal shall be tried in the same manner 
as other issues am tried in said court, nnd the jury empan­
ne11ed to trv the ~ame slrn11 find the vnlue of the land so 
taken or re1-i'uir.ed by snid cornpn.ny~ and the damages \\th ich 
the owner or owners thereof shall bnve sustained or may 
sustain hy the taking of the same, over and above the ben­
efits wbich will accrue tn such owner or owners from tlio 
const1·uctinn of snch rail road, an cl judgment of con rt sh all 
be cntPrerl nccnrdingly: P 1rovided also, That it slrn.11 not 
be lawful for the said commissioners or said conrt to pro­
ceed in the usses~nrnnt of darnnges, or in the valuation uf 
any lands or materials ns aforesaid, jn the absence of the 
owne1· or owners thereof., his, her, or their agents or attor­
ucys, nnlcs~ it shall be shown to them by competent testi­
m11ny that the said owner· or owners have had at least five 
days' notice of the time and place at whieh such a~sess­
ment or valuation wa8 to be made, or that the said owner 
or owners arn absent from the state of \Viscon~in ; and if 
the said owner or o\vners shall be minors, or 1,f/r,, l't/11~poll 
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mM?lis, or ab·mnt from the state, the service of notice may 
be made on the guardian or trustee, if there be any, or in 
such manner a-: the court may direct: Proridetl al110, That 
upon the making an<l filing u.f any rep•>rt n,,; afore~ai<l, and 
payment or legal tender of the amount of an.v valuation or 
appraisal specified therein to the owner or CJWners of any 
such lands, his, her, or their le~al representative,;, the said 
company, their agent~, or the cuntrnctor for making or re­
pairing said rail road, may immmliately take aud use the 
same withunt awaiting the issue of any appeal brought 
thereon. 
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SEC. 1 =~. W'hcnever any jmlgrnent shall ham been ~n- Company ontl­

tered as hereinbefore prO\·ided, for the nLlue of any lands, tied to t&nd. 

or for auy d.images fo1· the taking nrnl using of the same, 
and the amonnt spccitied in such jwlgment E·hall ham 
beeu paid or kn<lere<l tu the ow11e1· 01· owners of snch 
lands, h'.4, lier, nr their k'.!'al repre,;enbttin~~, tht~ f;:li<l com-
pan.v shall he eutitle•l to the ea~erncnt nf the ,:ame f'o long 
as it shall J,,~ u~ed aR tlie traek of sairl 1·:~il r•><Hl: :mrl it 
such nilnati•1;1 hr! not rccei\·crl wlwn tend·..:I'c"l, it nrnv at 
anv tim·-~ th••1".~:1t'1..:r :12 l't.!CDiverl. •H' mav 11~ collcdc:l frum 
sai'd cur:q,auy by actiun at law, :tt the Cflst anJ expeu,;c of 
the 1wr:;u11 "r J>•-~r;;o1h entith:<l to the ~aml!: J>,·ocirlr-rl, That Proviso. 

the cry;t of auy procl•eding.; :md ji:·lg·n·_•;i'.,; :>pccilicd in tho 
last precr~din'.,!' ~·.,ctir111 ;-li:tll lrn t:t:.:e.I l1.1· tl1c l"•n~·t arnl paid 
Ly said c.,;np:m,v, exe.~pt in ca,;(> wliere upon appl·al the 
verdict of the jur,v sl1all Le i'.ir the ,.;ame ol' a 1c:~~ ~um than 
that rcp1Jrtc<l by tl1e saill cr•ma1i;;~i11t1l'r:3. 

~EC. 14. 'Ilic :::aid rail ro:td 6hall lw ,.;.) con~tructcd as )iotto obstruct 

not to impede 01· ol,,;trnct the free n,.,:! a11<l passa~e of anyhlghw•7 · 

public r11:id or rnarl~ wltich may er""·' tb· ':!lllC~ anJ in all 
place;; wli.,rc :melt rail road may crn;;~, or in any way in-
terfol"C with an.v pnblic road, it ,_}i,tll lie: tire' r!uty of i>aid 
company tu make <.•r can~e to b~ madl! a ;;aflicient c::msc-
wa~' ur pa,.,:;ag0\\'i1.v to enalJle all per·.,;on" tran~li11g such 
pnlJEc r•;:l•l to pn~-; un)r or 11wle1· suc!t rail road without 
incc•n>·enicae'': J',•,,1•i1!.:r1, That in c:i-;e;; where said rail ProYi•o. 

road m:1y cru;;s or c:Jmc in Cflntact with a:1,v public or pri-
vate roa•l so a;; to uccnpy an:r p:trt of sw·h l"md, it shall bo 
lawful for sai+l conr•rrn v to C•J!l;;truct sai11 r:1il roa<l across 
or upon ;;11d1 J'<1ad, ·aft~r altering arnl putting the same in 
as good condition a~ before, :tad for that purpose the said 
company shall pre,·ioas to occupying- any pa.rt uf sucl1 road, 
con;;tn1ct a new road, in pa1·t or in whole, as may be neces-
sary, on ground adjacent to such road, aml in every re-
spect com plcte snch newly constrncted road or part of a 
road so in:tel'i'ered with, as substanti~llly as it was previous 
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To make pas-

sage.

Proviso.

Public’act-

Penalty for dam-

age to road.

May borrow

money.

to the disturbance and occupancy thereof by said company.

See. 15. For the convenience of persons owning or

possessing lands through which said rail road shall pass, it

shall be the duty of said company when required, to make

a good and sufficient passage over or under said rail road,

whenever the same may be necessar ' to enable the occu-

pants of said lands to pass over or under the same with

wagons, carts, and implements of husbandry as occasion

may require : Povicled, That said company shall in no

case be required to make more than one such passage way

for each farm; and when any public road shall cross said

rail road in any farm, the person owning or possessing said

farm shall not be entitled to require said company to make

any additional causeway.

SEC. 16. This act shall be construed favorably to effect

the purpose hereby intended, and the same is hereby de-

clared to be a public act. and copies thereof printed by

authority of the state of lVisconsin, shall be received as

cvidenCe thereof.

SEC. 17. Any person who shall willfully and malicious-

ly place any obstruction or thing upon the track of said

read, or shall remove or damage any part thereof, in such

a manner that the engine or cars may be impeded or thrown

off the track, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor whether

such result shall happen or not, and shall be punished for

every such ofi'ence by imprisonment in the state prison,

for a term of not less than one nor more than five years,

at the discretion of the court, and in case any damage shall

result from the placing such obstructions, or injury to said

read, said party shall be liable to pay all such damage to

said company, and to any other person damaged or injured

thereby, and in case any accident shall happen in conse-

quence of placing such obstructions, 01' in consequence of

breaking or injuring said road, whereby death may be

produced, the party so ofi'ending shall be adjudged guilty

of murder in the first degree, and shall be punished agree-

ably to the law in such cases made and provided.

SEC. 18. The said rail road company are hereby au-

thorized and fully empowered in their corporate name and

capacity to borrow any sum or sums of money from any

persons, corporations, or body politic of any kind, and for

any rate of interest which may be agreed upon by and be

tween said company, and any person or party of whom such

money may be obtained, and make and execute in their

corporate name all necessary writings, notes, drafts, bonds,

or other papers, and make, execute, and deliver such Se-

curities in amount and kind, as may be deemed expedient
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to tho di:;turbancc and occupancy thereof by said company. 
SEc. 15. Fur the conYenicnce of persons owning or 

:a_~:'ake pa!!· pos>:;c~sing lanfb through which said rail road shall pass, it 
shall be the <l nt.r of said company when required, to make 
a good and sufficient passage (n-er or under said rail road, 
whe11cver the same may be necessary to enahle the occu­
pants of ~aid land~ to pass on~r or under the same with 

Proviso. 

,,~agons, carts, and implement=' of hn~bm1dr_y as occasion 
may re<1nire : l)o,cidul, That s~iid company shall in no 
ease be rcc1ni1·ed tu make moru rlian one such passage way 
for each fa!·m; and when any pn l1lic road ~hall cross said 
rail road in any farm, tl1c per~on owning or po3se~~ing said 
farm shall not be entitled tu I\.~(1nire 8aid company to make 
m1.r additional cansc\vay. 

SEc. 16. This act shall be co11~trned fa ,~orabl Y to effect 
the pnrpose hereby intended, and the same js herehy de­
clared to be a pnblic act .. and copies thereof p1·i11ted by 
authority of the state of \\1 iscimsi11, shall be received ag 
evidence thereof. 

renalty for dam· fh:c. 17. Any per.son who ~hall wi11fn Hy and rnnli~iou.s­
age to road. ly place any oh:=;truet1011 or tlung npon the traek of said 

ruad, or shall rcmon~ or damage any part thereof, in snch 
a mnnner that the engine or cars may he impec1ed or thrown 
off the track, shall l)e guilty of a misclcmcnnnr \Vhether 
such result shall happen or not" ancl sha1J be pnnishecl for 
every such offence by imprisomncnt in the state prison, 
for a term of not less than one 1101· more than fi v-e Years, 
at the discretion uf the con rt, and in ca3e nny dam~ge shall 
result from the placing such ob3trnction~, or injnl'y to said 
road, said party shall be liable tu pay all snch damage to 
said company, and to a~1y other per3u!l damaged or in.fured 
thereby, and in case any accident shall happen in conse­
quence of placing such ohstructi011s, or in conse<1uence ot 
breaking or injuring said road, whereby denth may be 
produced, the party so oftending shall be adjudged guilty 
of murder in the first deg1·cc, and shall Le punished agree­
ably to the law" in such cases made and provided. 

May borrow SEc. 18. The said rail road company are here by au-
money. thorized and fully empowered in their corporate name and 

capacity to borrow a11.r sum or sums of money from any 
persons, corporations, or body politic of any kind, and for 
any rate of interest which may be agreed upon by and be­
tween said company, and any person or party of whom such 
money may be ohtainerl, and make and execute in their 
corporate name all necessary writings, notes., drafts, bonds, 
or other papers, and make, execute, and deliYer such se-
curiti n in amount and kind, as may - i c ·cw ted expedient 
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by said corporation, any law on the subject of usury in

this state or any other state where such transaction may be

made to the contrary notwithstanding; and the powers of

said corporation, for the purposes aforesaid, and for all

purposes necessary to carrying out the objects of said com-

pany, namely: the construction of a rail roal from Racine

in the county of Racine, by the way of the village of

Jancsville, in the county of Rock, through the counties of

Rock, Green, LaFayette, and Grant, to the Mississippi

River, and the contracts and oliicial acts of said company,

are hereby declared binding. in law and equity, upon said

corporation, and all other parties to said contracts.

Sec. 19. This act shall be in force from and after its When "Ho

passage ; and it shall be lawful for said company to put-“hem”

chase lands adjoining or adjacent to said rail road, for the

purpose of procuring earth, gravel, stone, or other mate-

rials for the construction and repair of said road or build-

ings and fixtures connected therewith, and whenever such

lands shall no longer be needed for the purposes aforesaid,

the said company are hereby authorized to sell and convey

the same.

SEO. 20. In case there shall be incumbranccs upon the To mm, P

land taken as hereinbet'ore provided, it shall be sufficient moguwf dam-

for the said company to deposit the amount of damages as- m

sessed as hereinbefore provided, with the clerk of the circuit

court of the county where the land lies, to be paid over by

the said clerk to the owner of said land or his lawfully au-

thorized agent, upon the removal of the said incumbrances.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

, Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved. April 17, 185:2.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published July 6, 1852.]

An Act to amend sections eighty two and eighty three of chapter eighty-four of the

Revised Statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in

Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows .-

SECTION 1. That section eighty-two of chapter eighty- 3,19,!”th

four of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read “"4”-

as follows: All sales of mortgaged premises under the

decree of the court, shall be made by the sherifl' or such

‘ other person as shall be named in the decree of sale as a.

.commissi0ner for that purpose, in the county where the
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~y said corporation, any law on the subject of usury in 
this state or any other state where such transaction may be 
made to the contrary notwithstandi1\g; and the powers of 
said corporation, for the purposes aforesaid, and for all 
purposes necessary to carr.ving out the objects of said com­
pany, 11amely: the construction of a rail roc.d from Racine 
in the county of Racine, by· the way 4'f the villa~e of 
Janesville, in the county of Rock, through the counties of 
Rock, Green, LaFayette, and Grant, to the Mississippi 
River, and the contracts and official acts of said company, 
are hereby declared binding'\ in law and equity, upon said 
corporation, and nll other parties fo said contracts. 
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SEc. 19. This u.ct shall be in force from and after its When act to 
passage~ and it slmll be lawful for said company to pur- tateeireot. 

chase lands adjoinin.~ or adjacent to said rail road, for the 
purpose of procuring earth, gravel, stone, or other mate-
rials for the construction and repair of said road or build-
ings and fixtures connected therewith, and whenever such 
lands shall no longer be needed for the purposes aforesaid, 
the said company are hereby authorized to sell and convey 
the same. 

SEo. 20. In case there shall be incumbrances upon the Te depoau •· 
land taken as he1·einbefore provided, it shall be sufficient mouuti •f dam· 
for the said company to dcpoait the amount of damages as-••· 
sessed as herein before provide<l, with the clerk of the circuit 
court of the county where the land lies, to be paid over by 
the said clerk to the owner of said land or his lawfully au-
~horized agent, upon the removal of the said incumbrances. 

J. licM. SHAFTER, 
. Speaker of tlte Assembly. 

E. Il. DEAN, JR., 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Appro,~ed41 April 17, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

[Published Jid!J 6, 1852.] 

An Act to amend sections eigbtf two and eighty three of chapter eighty.four of the Chap 393 
Revised Statutea. 

The people of tlie State of l!'t:soonsin represented it. 
&note arul Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That section eighty-two of chapte1· eighty- sateab1 whoa 
four of the revised statutes is hereby amended so as to read made. 

as follows : All sales of mortgaged premises under the 
decree of the court, shall be made by the sheriff or such 

· other :person ae shall be named in the decree of sale as a 
.. c omnn · ner for at purpose, in the aounty w; er.e the 

r.i i+i"J" h n 11 arrr m 




